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91ST ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 1986

A SUMMARY OF THE YEAR'S OPERATION
It is my pleasure to present, on behalf of the Board of Trustees, the 91 st Annual Report
of the Board of Trustees for the fiscal year ended August 31, 1986. The Board of Trustees is responsible for administration of the fund pursuant to the provisions of the Illinois
Revised Statutes, and one of its important responsibilities is the preparation of an
annual report regarding the results of the fund's operations. This annual report is pre-

sented as a timely summary of the fund's operations and financial condition for the year

t'

~

ended August 31,1986. The report consists of the following sections: (1) An introductory
section containing a summary of the year's operations; (2) The Actuary's Report, containing the report of the fund's actuary, Sandor Goldstein, F.S.A., based on an actuarial
valuation of the fund as of August 31,1986; (3) The Accountant's Report which contains

financial statements reflecting the results of an independent audit conducted by the firm

of Ernst & Whinney, certified public accountants; (4) An appendix containing a summary

of the principal provisions of the fund.
This annual report is supplemented by the following two publications: Actuarial Statistics
and Investment Report. These publications provide detailed information regarding the

operations of the fund.

OVERVIEW
The past year was one of continued growth for the fund both in terms of assets and benefits paid. During the past year, benefits in excess of $106 million were paid to more
than 10,000 pensioners and survivors. As of the end of the year, the invested assets of

the fund amounted to $2.1 billion at book value, and $2.7 billion at market value.

,

REVENUES
The revenues needed to finance the benefits provided under the fund are accumulated

1
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through collection of employer and employee contributions as well as through earnings
on invested assets. For the year ended August 31, 1986 these revenues totaled $447.5

million, representing an increase of 26.6% over the total revenues for 1985.
Sources of Revenue
Employee contributions
Employer contributions
Investment earnings

Total revenues

$258.6

1985
(Millions)
$ 59.2
119.8
174.5

$447.5

$353.5

1986
(Millions)
$ 63.7
125.2

Increase (Decrease)
Percentage
Amount
$ 4.5
7.7%
4.5
5.4

84.1
$94.0

48.2

26.6%

The increase in employee contributions was due to an increase in average annual earnings of active members and an increase in the number of active members. The increase

in employer contributions was also due to the above factors as well as to the increase in
the benefits under the fund.

"
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The increase in investment earnings resulted primarily from the significantly greater

amount of realized capital gains during the past year ($103.3 million in 1986 compared to
$26.3 million in 1985).

EXPENSES
The expenses paid by the fund include pensions, refund payments, death benefits, and
administrative expenses. Expenses for 1986 totaled $115.7 million, representing an

increase of 6.2% over 1985.
Expenses
Pensions
Refunds
Death benefits
Administrative expenses
Total

1986

1985

(Millions)

(Millions)
$ 99.6

$106.6
6.5
1.5
1.0
$115.6

Increase (Decrease)
Percentage
Amount

$7.0

7.2

(.7)

1.0
$108.9

0
$6.7

1.1

.4

7.0%

(9.7)

36.4

0
6.2%

The increase in pensions resulted primarily from growth in the number of pensioners
and a higher average pension payment. The increase in the death benefits was due to

the higher minimum death that became payable for retired teachers whose death occurs
after January 1,1986.

FUNDING
The actuarial liability of the fund as of August 31,1986 amounted to $3,268.2 million. The

actuarial value of assets as of the same date amounted to $2,380.4 million, resulting in

an unfunded actuarial liability of $887.8 million. The funded ratio, or ratio of assets to the
actuarial liability is 72.8%. In comparison, as of August 31, 1985, the unfunded liability
was $982.5 million,.and the funded ratio was 66.6%. This decrease in unfunded liability

and increase in funded ratio is attributable to a number of factors affecting the fund's
experience during the past year, the most important one being investment earnings in
excess of the actuarially assumed rate of 7% per year.
It should be noted that the above actuarial liability figures do not take into account the
increases in liabilities involved with the benefit increases provided under Public Act

84-1472 which was enacted earlier this year, since these benefit increases were not in

effect as of August 31, 1986.

A high funding level gives members a greater degree of assurance that their pension
benefits are secure. The advantage of a well funded retirement system is that members

can look to assets that are irrevocably committed to the payment of their retirement benefits. Although the current level of funding is very good in comparison with past
years,

constant effort should be directed to improving this level, thereby assuring members of a
financially sound pension fund.

INVESTMENTS
Over recent years, income from invested assets has become an increasingly important
source of revenue for the fund. During 1986, total earnings on investments, including the
net realized gain on the sale of investments amounted to $258.6 million, in comparison
with $174.5 million in 1985.
As of August 31, 1986, the invested assets of the fund totaled $2,108.2 million at book

value and $2,717.7 million at market value, in comparison with a book value of $1,802.3

million and a market value of $2,076.6 million as of August 31, 1985. During the past

year, the total rate of return on the fund's investments was 26.7%. Over the last four

years the fund's total return has averaged almost 20% per year. These rates of return

have significantly exceeded the rates of inflation for the periods involved and are particularly gratifying in light of the conservative nature of the fund's investment portfolio with
heavy emphasis on quality and a balanced approach.
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LEGISLATIVE DEVELOPMENTS
Although no legislation affecting the fund was enacted during the 1986 fiscal year, a
#

t
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number of significant benefit increases were enacted under House Bill 2630 which was
passed by the Legislature on January 13, 1987 and signed into law by the Governor on
January 23, 1987 as Public Act 84-1472. The following is a summary of the benefit
increases affecting the fund that were included in Public Act 84-1472.
(1) Provides a minimum survivor's pension of 50% of a member's earned pension.

(2) Grants authority to the fund to provide reimbursement of up to 50% of the cost of

premium payments for group health insurance for retirees, not exceeding a total of
$3,000,000 per year.

(3) For pensioner's whose retirement pension began on or before January 1,1977, pro-

vides an increase in the monthly retirement pension of $.08 per year of creditable service

times the number of years elapsed since the retirement pension began. For survivors

whose survivor's pension began on or before January 1,1977, provides an increase in
the monthly survivor's pension of $1 for each year elapsed since the pension began.

The costs and liabilities involved with these benefit increases will be reflected in the 1987

annual report since the benefit increases became effective after the end of the 1986 fiscal year.

CONCLUDING COMMENT
On behalf of the individuals now serving on the Board of Trustees and in the pension
office, I extend thanks to the elected officials, the employee organizations, the state leg-

islature, the various state, local, and federal agencies and commissions that help us execute and update our enabling pension laws.
It is with their help and the taxpayers of the City and State that allow us to continue to
Provide the kind of financial institution Chicago schoolteachers and pensioners have
long grown to rely on. We pledge our efforts to the continued strength and effectiveness
of our pension system. Special mention is here made in appreciation of an outstanding
Office staff of long tenure under the direction of Executive Director James F. Ward,
M.B.A., C.F.A.
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ROBERT T. WILKIE
President
Board of Trustees
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ACTUARY'S REPORT
on the

Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago

S. Goldstein and Associates
r

180 North LaSalle Street
Suite 700
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 726-5877

February 11, 1987

Board of Trustees

Public School Teachers' Pension
and Ret irement Fund o f Chicago

205 W. Wacker Drive
1/

f

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Re: Actuarial Valuation As Of August 31, 1986

and funding
Iam pleased to submit my actuarial report on the financial position

Fund of Chicago
requirements of the Public School Teachers' Pension and Ret irement

based on the actuarial valuation as of August 31, 1986.

The report consists of 11 Sections and 3 Appendices as follows:
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Section A
Section B
Section C

~#

Section D

i

- Purpose and Summary
- Data Used For Valuation

- Fund Provisions

Section E

- Actuarial Assumptions and Cost Method
- Actuarial Liability

Section F
Section G

- Employer's Normal Cost
- Employer's Funding Requirement

Section I
Section J

-Reconciliation of Change in Unfunded Liability
- Benefit Increases Enacted Under P.A. 84-1472
- Value of Credited Projected Benefits

Section K

- Certification

Section H

Appendix 1

- Su=nary of Actuarial Assumptions

Appendix 2

- Summary of Principal Provisions

Appendix 3

- Glossary of Terms

convenience.
I would be pleased to discuss any aspects of this report with you at your

pdlf

Respectfully submitted,

Sandor Goldstein
Fellow of the Society of Actuaries
Enrolled Actuary 3402
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A. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY
We have carried out an actuarial valuation of the Public School Teachers' Pension and
Retirement Fund of Chicago as of August 31, 1986. The purpose of the valuation was to
determine the financial position and funding requirements of the pension fund. This
report is intended to present the results of the valuation. The results of the valuation are

summarized below:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Total actuarial liability
Actuarial value of assets
Unfunded actuarial liability
Funded Ratio
Employer's normal cost (percent of payroll)

$3,268,219,264
2,380,437,574
887,781,690

72.8%
4.80%

Employer's annual contribution requirement of normal cost

plus interest on unfunded actuarial liability

$

payroll

12.18%
$2,952,288,888

Employer's annual contribution requirement as a percent of

Actuarial present value of credited projected benefits

99,379,819

B. DATA USED FOR THE VALUATION
Participant Data. The data required to carry out the valuation was supplied by the
Fund.
The basic participant data that was provided for carrying out the valuation
was as of
August 31, 1985. To obtain valuation results as of August 31, 1986, we adjusted
the
August 31, 1985 active participant data for the increase in payroll that occurred
between
August 31, 1985 and August 31, 1986. In the case of participants in receipt
of benefits,

the data was adjusted for the increases in benefit payments that occurred

between
August 31, 1985 and August 31, 1986.
The membership data for the Fund as of August 31, 1986 is summari
zed in Exhibit 1. It
can be seen that there

were 28,690 contributors and 10,154 pensioners and other beneficiaries. The total active payroll as of Augus
t 31, 1986 was $815,894,722.

1.

EXHIBIT 1
Summary of Membership Data

Number of Members.

(a) Contributors
(b) Members Receiving
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

28,690

Service Retirement Pensions
Reciprocal Pensions
Disability Pensions
Survivor Pensions

(v) Reversionary Pensions

(c) Total

2.

3.

7,504
1,159
276
1,166

49

38,844

Annual Salaries
(a) Total Salary
(b) Average Salary

$815,894,722
$28,438

Total accumulated contributions

of contributors

$588,605,802
Annual Benefit Payments Currently Being
Made
(a) Service Retirement Pensions
$90,917,160
(b) Reciprocal Pensions
9,304,186
(c) Disability Pensions
2,125,969
(d) Survivor Pensions
3,742,747
(e) Reversionary Pensions
182,821
Assets. The asset values used for the valuation were based on the asset information
contained in the audited financial statements of the Fund as of August 31, 1986. For pur4.
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poses of the valuation, the book value of the assets of the Fund less the amount of cur-

rent liabilities was adjusted by 50% of the average excess of market value of assets over
I

book value of assets as of the last 3 fiscal year ends. The resulting actuarial value of
assets was $2,380,437,574. The development of this value is outlined in Exhibit 2.

r

EXHIBIT 2
Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Total Book Value of Assets
2. Current Liabilities
3. Net Assets at Book Value (1-2)
4. 50% of Average Excess of Market Value
Of Assets Over Book Value of Assets
Over Last Three Years
5. Actuarial Value of Assets (3 + 4)

$2,243,219,074
21,700,616
$2,221,518,458
158,919,116
$2,380,437,574

C. FUND PROVISIONS
Our valuation was based on the provisions of the Fund in effect as of August 31, 1986 as
Provided in Article 17 of the Illinois Pension Code. A summary of the principal provisions
of the Fund is provided in Appendix 2.

D. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND COST METHOD

0R
~~

~

*ssir~an' r~:'Aput~ouns~~~edg~.t]~'heecuerS:Z'ilisosnuamrpet~ne~:r~ln~[1:YS:dx~oer
rience of the Fund over the period 1981-1984. The actuarial assumptions used for the
current valuation are outlined in Appendix 1.

ill our opinion, the actuarial assumptions used for the valuation are reasonable in the

aggregate, taking into account Fund experience and future expectations, and represent

Our best estimate of anticipated experience.

The entry age actuarial cost method was used for the valuation. This is the same cost

method that was used in previous valuations.

E. ACTUARIAL UABLITY
The actuarial liability as determined under the valuation for the various classes of members is summarized in Exhibit 3. The total actuarial liability is then compared with the
actuarial value of assets in order to arrive at the unfunded actuarial liability. (The actuarial terms used in this report are defined in Appendix 3.)
As of August 31, 1986, the total actuarial liability is $3,268,219,264, the actuarial value of
assets is $2,380,437,574, and the unfunded actuarial liability is $887,781,690. The ratio

of the actuarial value of assets to the actuarial liability, or funded ratio, is 72.8%

7
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EXHIBIT 3
Actuarial Liability as of August 31, 1986
1.

Actuarial Liability For Active Members
(a) Basic Retirement Pension

(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

$1,735,129,153
351,341,558
8,566,478
59,188,755
18,863,591
36,847,001
$2,209,936,536

Post Retirement Increase
Lump Sum Death Benefit
Survivor's Pension
Disability Pension

(f) Withdrawal Benefit
(g) Total

2.

Actuarial Liability For Members Receiving Benefits
(a) Retirement Pensions
(b) Reciprocal Pensions
(c) Survivor Pensions
(d) Disability Pensions
(e) Total

3.
4.

Actuarial Liability For Inactive Members
Total Actuarial Liability

5.

Actuarial Value of Assets

6.

Unfunded Actuarial Liability

7.

Funded Ratio

$ 870,377,947
103,035,269
32,494,071
25,809,175
$1,031,716,462
$

26,566,266

$3,268,219,264
$2,380,437,574
$ 887,781,690

72.8%

F. EMPLOYER'S NORMAL COST
The employer's share of the normal cost for
the year beginning September 1, 1986 is
developed in Exhibit 4. For the year beginn
ing Septe

mber 1, 1986, the total normal cost
is estimated to be $1 Q4,434,521, employee contri
butions are estimated to be
$65,271,577, resulting in the employer's share
of the normal cost of $39,162,944.

Based on a payroll of $815,894,722 as of
t 31, 1986, the employer's share of the
normal cost can be expressed as 4.80% Augus
of payroll.

EXHIBIT 4
Employer's Normal Cost For Year Beg
inning September 1, 1986
1, Basic Retirement Benefit
2. Post Retirement Increas
es
3. Lump Sum Death Benefits

4. Survivor's Annuities
5. Disability Benefits

6. Refunds

7.
8.
9.
10.

Administrative Expenses
Total Normal Cost
Employee Contributions
Employer's Share of Normal Cos
t

Dollar Amount
$ 73,104,167
15,012,462
1,060,663
4,813,778
1,631,789
7,750,999
1,060,663
$104,434,521

Per Cent
Of Payroll
8.96%
1.84
.13
.59
.20
.95
.13
12.80%

$ 39,162,944

8.00
4.80%

65,271,5ZZ

Note. The above figures are based on a total active payroll
of $815,894,722 as of August

31,1986.

8
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G. EMPLOYER FUNDING REQUIREMENT FOR
YEAR BEGINNING SEPTEMBER 1, 1986
The employer's funding requirement of normal cost plus interest on the unfunded liability
for the year beginning September 1, 1986 is developed in Exhibit 5.
An employer contribution of normal cost plus interest on the unfunded liability is generally considered to be a minimum contribution level for public retirement systems. By pay-

ing the normal cost each year, the accruing cost of pensions is met as service is

rendered by employees. By paying interest on the unfunded liability, the unfunded liability is stabilized. Although no attempt is made to pay off the unfunded liability, this

,

approach is nevertheless generally considered to be acceptable for public retirement
systems where permanence can be taken for granted and full funding is not regarded as
essential.

,3

As can be seen from Exhibit 5, for the year beginning September 1,1986, the employer
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EXHIBIT 5
Funding Requirement For Year Beginning September 1, 1986

funding requirement of normal cost plus interest on the unfunded liability amounts to
$99,379,819, or 12.18% of payroll.

Per Cent

1. Employer's share of normal cost
2.
3.

Interest on unfunded actuarial liability
Normal Cost Plus Interest on Unfunded
Actuarial Liability

Annual Amount Of Payroll
$ 39,162,944 4.80%
7.38
60,216,875
$ 99,379,819

12.18%

Note. The above figures are based on a total active payroll of $815,894,722 as of August
31, 1986.

H. RECONCILIATION OF CHANGE IN UNFUNDED

ACTUARIAL LIABILITY
E

The net actuarial experience during the period September 1, 1985 to August 31, 1986
resulted in a decrease in the Fund's unfunded actuarial liability of $94,703,202. This

decrease in unfunded actuarial liability is a result of several kinds of gains and losses.

The financial effect of the most significant gains and losses is illustrated in Exhibit 6.
The employer funding requirement for the year of normal cost plus interest on the

unfunded actuarial liability amounted to $101,360,112, whereas the actual employer conYear exceeded the funding requirement of normal cost plus interest on the unfunded lia-

tribution for the year amounted to $124,018,725. Thus, the employer contribution for the

with
bility by $22,658,613. Had all other aspects of the Fund's experience been in line

,

the actuarial assumptions, the unfunded liability would have decreased by this amount.

The actuarial value of assets increased at a rate of approximately 15.9% during the year
in comparison to the assumed rate of 7%. This resulted in a decrease in the unfunded

liability of $193,515,960.

L.'A

Salary increases in excess of the assumed rate of 5.5% resulted in an increase in the
unfunded liability of $47,622,333.

d

in the
The various other aspects of the Fund's experience resulted in a net increase

Gb- "~~,

in
The aggregate financial experience of the Fund was favorable, resulting in a decrease

unfunded actuarial liability of $73,849,038.

the unfunded actuarial liability of $94,703,202.
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EXHIBIT 6
Reconciliation of Change in Unfunded Actuaria! Liability
Over the Period September 1, 1985 to August 31, 1986
1.
2.

Unfunded actuarial liability as of 9/1/85
Employer contribution requirement of normal cost plus

3.
4.

Actual employer contribution for the year
Decrease in unfunded liability due to employer contribu-

interest on unfunded liability for period 9/1/85 to 8/31/86

tion exceeding normal cost plus interest on unfunded
liability
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

Decrease in unfunded liability due to investment return

$ 982,484,892

101,360,112
124,018,725

22,658,613

greater than assumed

193,515,960

greater than assumed

47,622,333
73,849,038
$ 94,703,202
$887,781,690

Increase in unfunded liability due to salary increases

Increase in unfunded liability due to other sources
Net decrease in unfunded liability for the year (4 +
5-6-7)
Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of August 31, 1986
(1-8)

1. BENEFIT INCREASES ENACTED UNDER PUBLIC ACT 84-147
2
House Bill 2630 was passed by the Legislature on January 13,1987
and signed into law
by the Governor on January 23,1987 as Public Act 84-1472. Public
Act 84-1472 makes a

number of significant changes in the provisions of the Public School
Teachers' Pension
and Retirement Fund of Chicago. The following are the most
significant changes made
by Public Act 84-1472 in terms of their financial impact
on the fund:
(1) Provides a minimum survivor's annuity of 50%
of the member's earned pension.

(2) Grants authority to the fund to provide reimbursement
of
to 50% of the cost of
premium payments for group health insurance for retirees, up
not exceeding a total of
$3,000,000 per year.

(3) For annuitants whose retirement annuity began
on or before January 1, 1977, provides an increase in the monthly retirement annuity of $.08
per year of creditable service
times the number of years elapsed since the annuity
began. For survivors whose
survivor's annuity

began on or before January
1977, provides an increase in the
monthly survivor annuity of $1 for each full year 1,elapse
d since the annuity began.

The costs and liabilities associated with the benefit increas
es enacted under Public Act
84-1472 were not taken into account in the August 31,
1986 actuarial valuation as they
were enacted after the effective date of the valuation.
However, because these benefit
increas

es have now been enacted into law and because of the substan
tial financial
impact involved, we have carried out additional calculations
to determine the financial
impact of the benefit increases

enacted under Public Act 84-1472.
We have calculated the increase in actuarial liability to be $177,39
6,000, the increase in
the employer

normal cost to be $8,850,000, and the increas

e in the employer funding
requirement to be $20,877,000. Thus, if the benefi
t increases enacted under Public Act
84-1472 had been included in the August 31, 1986 actuaria
l valuation, we have estimated

that the total actuarial liability would have been $3,445,615,264,
the unfunded liability
would have been $1,065,177,690, and the funded ratio would
been 69.1%. We have
estimated that the employer funding requirement of normal have
cost plus interest on the
unfunded liability would have been $120,256,819.

J. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF CRED
ITED
PROJECTED BENEFITS
in November 1986, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
issued
Statement No. 5, entitled Disclosure of Pension Information by Public Employee
Retire-

10

ment Systems and State and Local Governmental Employers. The statement establishes

standards of disclosure of pension information by public employee retirement systems.

GASB Statement No. 5 requires the disclosure of the actuarial present value of credited
projected benefits as the standardized measure of the accrued pension obligation. This

measure represents the discounted value of the amount of benefits estimated payable in
the future as a result of employee service to date, computed by attributing an equal benefit amount to each year of service of the employee.

*

Section 22-503.1 of the Illinois Pension Code also requires Illinois public pension funds

b

to disclose the actuarial present value of credited projected benefits as pan of their actu-

>4

arial reports.

We have therefore calculated the actuarial present value of credited projected benefits.
The results of our calculations are shown in Exhibit 7 in the format prescribed in GASB
Statement No. 5. It can be seen from Exhibit 7 that the actuarial present value of credited
projected benefits as of August 31, 1986 amounts to $2,952,288,888.

r

r= 1

,~:

EXHIBIT 7
Actuarial Present Value of Credited Projected Benefits
For members receiving benefits and for inactive members
For current employees
Accumulated employee contributions
Employer-financed vested
Employer-financed nonvested
3. Total actuarial present value of credited projected benefits
4. Net Assets available for benefits, at cost

1.
2.

(Market value is $2,831,072,111)

5.

Unfunded actuarial present value of credited projected

612 --8 ...

benefits

~ j~

588,605,802
487,187,421
818,212,937
$2,952,288,888
$2,221,518,458

$ 730,770,430

K. CERTDFICATION
This actuarial report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial

Principles and practices and to the best of our knowledge, fairly represents the financial

Condition of the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago as of

August 31, 1986.

Respectfully submitted

Sandor Goldstein
Fellow of the Society of Actuaries
Enrolled Actuary No. 3402

1,

%

$1,058,282,728

f
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ACTUARIAL APPENDIX
APPENDIX 1

SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND
ACTUARIAL COST METHOD
Mortality Rates. The UP-1984 Mortality Table, rated down three years was used for the

valuation.

Termination Rates. Termination rates based on the recent experience of the Fund. The

following is a sample of the termination rates that were used:
Terminations

82£
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

per

1,000 Members

148
104
63
34
19
12
8

55 and over

0

Disability Rates. Disability rates based on the recent experience of the Fund. The fol-

lowing is a sample of the disability rates that were used.

89~

20

Disabilities

1,000 Members

.6

30
40
50

.7
1.0
2.0

55 and over

0

Retirement Rates. Rates of retirement for each age from 55 to 70 based on the recent
experience of the Fund were used. The following are samples of the rates of retirement

that were used.

Ag~

55
60
65
70

Retirements per
1,000 Members

39
124
315
1,000

Salary Progression. 5.5% per year, compounded annually.
Interest Rate. 7% per year, compounded annually.

Marital Status. 75% of participants were assumed to be married.
Spouse's Age. The age of the spouse was assumed to be 1 year older than the age of

the employee.

Actuarial Value of Assets. The book value of the assets of the Fund was increased by

50% of the average excess of the market value of assets over the book value of assets
as of the last three year ends,
Actuarial Cost Method. The entry age actuarial cost method was used, with costs allo-

cated on the basis of earnings.

12
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APPENDIX 2
SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PROVISIONS
1. Eligibility for Pension. The right to a retirement pension vests (1) after 20 years of vali-

dated service, with the pension payable at age 55 or over; or (2) after 5 years of validated
service, with the pension payable at age 62 or over.

2. Amount of Retirement Pension. The rate of retirement pension is 1.67% of "final aver-

age salary" for each of the first 10 years of validated service, 1.90% for each of the next
10 years, 2.10% for each of the next 10 years, and 2.30% for each year above 30. The

maximum pension is 75% of final average salary or $1,500 per month, whichever is
greater.

-

3. Final Average Salary Defined. "Final average salary" for pension computation is the

average of the highest rates of salary for any 4 consecutive years of validated service
within the last 10 years of service.
4. Reduction in Pension For Early Retirement. Except for retirement after 35 years of

service, the retirement pension in the case of retirement prior to age 60 is reduced 1/2 of
1% for each month that the teacher is under age 60.
5. Early Retirement Without Discount. A member who is over age 55 and has 20 to 35

years of creditable service may elect to retire without the discount for retirement under

age 60. A one-time contribution, based on the member's age at retirement, must be
made by the member and the Board of Education in order to exercise this option.
6. Non-Duty Disability Retirement. A disability retirement pension is payable in the event

of total and permanent disability for teaching service after 10 or more years of service,

*

irrespective of age. The rate of pension is 126% of average salary for each year of service. Upon disability retirement after 20 years or more of contributing service, but under

,

accrued
If total service is 20 years or more and the member has attained age 55, the
retirement pension is payable without reduction. After 25 years of service, regardless of

age 55, the accrued retirement pension is payable, discounted 1/2 of 1% for each month
the disabled teacher is under age 55, down to a minimum age of 50 years.

age, the accrued retirement pension is payable without reduction.

to 75%
7. Duty Disability Benefit. A duty-connected disability benefit is provided equal

of final average salary upon total incapacity for teaching service as a result of an injury
by

sustained while in the performance of teaching service. The benefit is reduced
"Workmen's Compensation" payments.
of the
8. Post-Retirement Increases. Automatic annual increases in pension equal to 3%
retirebase pension are provided. The increases accrue from the anniversary date of

ment or the 61 st birthday, whichever is later.

9. Survivors' Pensions. Pensions are payable to survivors of teachers and pensioners

b 3

under the following conditions:

the maxiUpon the death of a teacher or pensioner occurring on or after July 1, 1981,

mum benefit is $400 per month to a spouse alone and $600 per month if there are other

~

-

f ,
r**i'~
* ~,~
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been
dependents. Payment of a survivor's pension is conditioned upon marriage having
in effect at least 11/2 years prior to death or retirement. On death after retirement, the

total survivor's pension may not exceed the retirement or disability pension paid to the
deceased pensioner.
if the surviving spouse is under age 50, and no unmarried minor children under age 18

of a
survive, payments of the survivor's pension is deferred until age 50. Remarriage

surviving spouse under the age of 55 results in a termination of pension.

10. Reversionary Pension. By accepting a reduced retirement pension, a member can
provide a reversionary pension for a surviving beneficiary. If the reversionary pension

0

*

was elected on or after January 1, 1984, and the beneficiary survives the date of the
teacher's retirement, but does not survive the retired teacher, the teacher's pension

13

shall be restored to the full pension amount.
11. Refund of Contributions. Upon separation of service, a teacher is entitled to receive

a refund of his total contributions and those contributions made on his behalf, without
interest.
12. Death Benefits. Upon death while in service, a refund equal to the total contributions

less contributions for survivors' pensions is payable without interest to a designated

beneficiary or the estate of the teacher. Upon death after retirement, the death benefit

consists of the excess, if any, of the total contributions over the total pension payments
paid to the member or his beneficiary. In addition the following death benefit is payable:
Death in service. The amount of the benefit is equal to the last month's salary for each

year of validated service up to 6 month's salary but not exceeding $7,500.

Death while on pension. The death benefit is equal to 6 month's salary not to exceed

$7,500 less 1 /5 of the death benefit for each year or part of a year that the member has
been on pension down to a minimum of $1,500, or $3,000 in the case of teachers whose
pension commenced on or after January 1, 1983.
13. Financing. Teachers are required to contribute a total of 8% of salary consisting

of
61/2% towards the retirement pensions, 1% towards the survivor pension, and 1/2%
towards the post retirement increment. As of September, 1981, the Board of Education
has been paying 7 out of the 8% required teacher's contribution.
The remainder of the cost of benefits is financed by (1) a separate tax levy for the
Fund
in Chicago; (2) allocations by the State of Illinois from the State Distributiv
e Fund; (3)

grants by the federal government on account of teachers being paid from special trusts
or federal funds; and investment income,
14. Retirement Systems Reciprocal Act. The Fund complies with the
Retiremen

t Systems Reciprocal Act (Chapter 1081/2, Article 20 of the Illinois Revised Statutes)
to provide

reciprocal benefits if a member has service credit for other public employm
ent in
Illinois.

APPENDIX 3
GLOSSARY OF TERMS USED IN REPORT
1. Actuarial Present Value. The value of an amount or series of amounts
payable

at various times, determined as of a given date by the application of a particular set of actuarial
assumptions.
2. Actuarial Cost Method or Funding Method. A procedure for determin
ing the actuarial
present

value of pension plan benefits and for determining an actuarially equivalent
allo-

cE,tion of liability.
such value to time periods, usually in the form of a normal cost and an actuarial
accrued
3. Normal Cost. That portion of the actuarial present value of
pension Plan benefits
which is allocat

ed to a valuation year by the actuarial cost method.

4. Actuarial Accrued Liability or Accrued LiabiliEy. That portion,
as determined by a
particular actuarial

cost method, of the actuarial present value of pension benefits which
is not provided for by future normal costs.

5. Actuarial Value of Assets. The value assigned by the actuary
to the assets of the pension plan for purpos

es of an actuarial valuation.

6. Unfunded Actuarial Liability. The excess of the actuarial liability
over the actuarial

value of assets.

7. Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. A method under which the actuarial present
value

of the projected benefits of each individual included in an actuarial valuation is
on a level basis over the earnings or service of the individual between entry allocated
age and

assumed exit age. The portion of this actuarial present value allocated to a valuation
year is called the normal cost. The portion of this actuarial present value not provided at

14

--

a valuation date by the actuarial present value of future normal costs is called the actuarial liability.
8. Actuarial Assumptions. Assumptions as to future events affecting pension costs.
9. Actuarial Valuation. The determination, as of a valuation date, of the normal cost,

actuarial liability, actuarial value of assets, and related actuarial present values for a pension plan.
10. Vested Benefits. Benefits that are not contingent on an employee's service.
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Ernst & Whinney

150 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312/368-1800
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~

The Board of Trustees
Public School Teachers' Pens ion and
Retirement Fund of Chicago

~

Chicago, Illinois

We have examined the balance sheets of Public School Teachers' Pension
and Retirestatements of
ment Fund of Chicago as of August 31, 1986 and 1985, and the related

%4

revenue, expenditures, reserve provisions and fund deficit for the years then
ended. Our examinat ions were made in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such
other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

~4
5

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly the
financial pos it ion of Public School Teachers' Pens ion and Ret irement Fund of Chi cago at August 31, 1986 and 1985, and the results of its operations for the years

B'.rd .
4

I.

then ended, in conformity with generally accepted account ing principles applied on

a consistent basis.

.P

SAL#'A/k--3Chicago, Illinois
October 30, 1986

I
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BALANCE SHEET
August 31, 1986 and August 31, 1985

ASSETS
August 31

1986
Cash and short-term investments:
Cash
Short-term investments, at cost

$

which approximates market

146,386

1985
$

3,604,546

220,598,837
220,745,223

135,641,534

73,509,098

73,297,922

13,840

14,127

12,194,598

9,193,009

339,500

400,000

190,227

634,667
157,192
10,384,868

132,036,988

Receivables:
Taxes, less reserve for loss and

costs (1986 - $5,955,000;

1985 - $5,750,953) - Note B
Participating teachers' accounts

for contributions

Board of Education, City of Chicago:
Portion of State Distributive
Fund allocation

Retired Teachers' Supplementary
Payments Fund - Note E
Employer contributions for

federally subsidized teaching

programs

Contributions for earJy retirement

79,934
12,804,309

Securities sold

24,132,395

Accrued interest and dividends

on investments

135,027,504

23,198,289
388,814
107,284,020

977,096,445

876,421,217

910,349,902
1,887,446,347

790,212,674
1,666,633,891

$2,243,219,074

$1,909,559,445

24,130,098
437,764

Prepaid expenses and other

-

'
~

Investments:
Bonds, at amortized cost

(approximate market value: 1986 -

$1,101,000,000; 1985 - $926,000,000)

Common stocks, at cost (approximate

market value: 1986 - $1,396,000,000;
1985 - $1,015,000,000)

r
~ 5
~
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LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND DEFICIT
August 31

1985

1986
Accrued benefits and refunds payable:
Pension payable
Refunds payable due to:

$

Resignations
Deaths

f~'-

Death benefits payable
Unclaimed pension and refund checks

922,262

Deferred revenue:
Tax levy - Note B
Retired teachers' supplementary
payments - Note E

Actuarial reserves - Note C:
Pensions in force and deferred
Pensions for active members
Fund deficit

Note C

See notes to financial statements.
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710,352

449,523
371,542
821,065

753,413
377,339
1,130,752

389,489
42,217
2,175,033

240,378
43,393
2,124,875

10,554
10,554

118,975
8,575
127,550

19,232,029

17,261,624

283,000
19,515,029

333,000
17,594,624

1,058,282,728

2,209,936,536
3,268,219,264

959,919,786
1,984,263,887
2,944,183,673

(1,046,700,806)

(1,054,471,277)

$2,243,219,074

$1,909,559,445

Accounts payable:
Securities purchased

Other

$

STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES,
RESERVE PROVISIONS AND FUND DEFICIT
August 31, 1986 and August 31, 1985
Year Ended August 31
1986
1985

REVENUE
Tax levies:
Tax levy, less provision for loss and costs

(1986 - $893,747; 1985 - $1,071,452)

Collection of tax levies

previously written off

Adjustment of prior years' tax
levies - Note B

$

51,969,222

$ 51,238,937

194,471

186,077

552,235
52,715,928

1,805,285
53,230,299

58,666,954

54,201,954

3,908,407

3,603,194

1,159,381
63,734,742

1,376,657
59,181,805

1,178,261

1,569,160

389,500
64,222,315

442,000
57,596,719

14,502

14,877

6,648,927

6,936,126

119,846,294
35,767,602

113,721,626
34,629,489

103,293,71
258,907,656

26,332,506
174,683,621

349,655
258,558,001

210,000
174,473,621

20,465
447,482,641

3,742
353,448,349

Employer and employee pension

contributions:

Regular and survivor pensions
Automatic and annual increases

in pensions

Collections from teachers validating
their credit service - Note D

Employer's contribution for early retirement
Appropriation from State of Illinois for
Retired Teachers' Supplementary
Payment Fund - Note E
State Distributive Fund allocation - Note F
Payments on reciprocal retirements

received from participating systems

Contributions for federally subsidized

teaching programs

Earnings on investments:

Interest, including amortization of
bond premium and discount

Dividends
Net gain on sale and exchange of

securities

Less investment counsel expense

Miscellaneous
TOTAL REVENUE

20

,

Year Ended August1985
31

1986

EXPENDITURES
Pensions (excluding payments for

automatic annual increases,
post-retirement increases
and retired teachers'
supplementary payments)

8.

W.6

$

Automatic annual increases
Post-retirement increases

v~ Retired teachers' supplementary payments

89,565,353
16,032,328
698,792
347,452
106,643,925

Refund of contributions due to:

w

4,014,932
1,818,898

Retirement - no eligible survivor
Other

585,444
64,543
6,513,409

5,144,457
1,600,427
20,078
400,051
21,387
7,186,400

505,708
997,500
1,503,208

458,002
643,875
1,101,877

15,362
1,000,675
115,676,579

23,350
954,229
108,853,574

331,806,062

244,594,775

98,362,942
225,672,649
324,035,591

30,690,713
77,890,206
108,580,919

7,770,471

136,013,856

29,592

Heirs of participating teachers
Heirs of annuitants
Legacy fund disbursements
Administrative and miscellaneous expenses
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

1

EXCESS REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

BEFORE ACTUARIAL RESERVE PROVISIONS
Actuarial reserve provisions - Note C:
Pensions in force and deferred
Pensions for active members

'*

83,802,280
14,634,017
763,688
387,733
99,587,718

Resignations
Deaths
Excess contributions

Death benefits:
,

$

EXCESS REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

AND ACTUARIAL RESERVE PROVISIONS

Fund deficit at beginning of year

FUND DEFICIT AT END OF YEAR

See notes to financial statements.
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(1,054,471,277)

(1,190,485,133)

$(1,046,700,806)

$(1,054,471,277)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note A - Significant Accounting Policies
Administration of Fund:
The Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago is administered in accordance with Chapter 1 081/2, Article 17 of the Illinois Revised Statutes.
References to this Article are included in notes describing Fund activities.
Method of Reporting:
The financial statements of the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement
Fund of Chicago have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting whereas the
Fund follows the cash basis for its interim financial reporting.
Amortization of Bond Premium and Discount:
Bond premium and discount are amortized on the compound interest method which

reflects bond earnings at a level earnings rate.

Note B - Tax Levies, Receivables and Revenue
Chapter 1081/2, Article 17, Section 128 of the Illinois Revised Statutes provides that the City
of Chicago levy a tax for the benefit of the Fund which will provide an amount equal
to

member contributions during the second preceding year.

The calendar year levy is deferred to the extent that it applies to the Fund's
succeeding fiscal year. Tax revenue of the Fund for the years ended August 31, 1986
and 1985 is as

follows:

Estimated calendar year levy, net

of provision for loss and costs

1986

1985

$53,939,627

$50,472,129

$34,707,598

$33,210,505
17,261,624

Portion recorded as revenue

in current year

Portion deferred to following year

_19232,029

$50,472,129
$53,939,627
Tax levy receivables are carried for three years. After the third year,
the receivable is writ-

ten off. This write-off (credit) represents the receivable balance uncollected in excess of
(less
than)e the
original allowance provided for loss and costs. Such receivables net of the
allowanc
for loss and costs written off in 1986
and 1985 were ($552,235) and

($1,805,285), respectively.
In 1985,

the allowance for loss and costs related to the 1983 tax levy
$1,100,000 to reflect the change in the amount estimated to be uncollect was reduced
ible.
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Note C - Reserves for Actuarial Liabilities
The reserves for actuarial liabilities are based on an annual valuation submitted by

x

the Fund's consulting actuary. The annual actuarial valuation establishes the

6

schedules that are pan of the current Pension Code Legislation.
Significant assumptions underlying the actuarial computation are as follows:

reserves required for various statutory liabilities which arise from pension benefit

Assumed rate of return on
investment
Salary progression
Mortalit
Retirement age

7% compounded annually.
5.5% compounded annually.
UP-1984 Mortality Table, rated down

years.

Retirement rates are based on recent

experience of the Fund, which approxi-

mated an average retirement age of 62.

These actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Fund will con-

tinue. Were the Fund to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors
might be applicable in determining the actuarial reserve requirements.

Note D - Validation of Creditable Service
Chapter 108'h, Article 17, Sections 133 through 135 of the Illinois Revised Statutes

f
f'

Provides that qualifying teachers shall be granted creditable service with the option to
validate the service by payment of contributions for the period of creditable service

Pills interest at 5% per annum. Of the total amounts collected, $349,989 in fiscal 1986

and $419,805 in fiscal 1985 represent the interest portion of collections from teachers

validating their creditable service. The contingent receivable of $201,587 at August
nying finan31, 1986 and $223,603 at August 31,1985 is not reflected in the accompa

,

f

cial statements because the portion which will eventually be collected is not presently
accompadeterminable. For similar reasons, the reserves for actuarial liabilities in the
n of creditnying financial statements do not reflect a provision for the future validatio
able service. The contingent liability resulting from the future validation of creditable
source.
service should be in excess of the contingent receivable arising from that

Note E - Retired Teachers' Supplementary Payments

suppleThe State of Illinois annually appropriates funds for the purpose of making

retired teachers who
mentary payments for service and disability pensions to certain entary
Payment Fund

met conditions prescribed when the Retired Teachers' Supplem
155 of the
Was established. In July 1975, Chapter 1081/2, Article 17, Sections 154 and

Illinois Revised Statutes was revised to increase both the number of persons eligible

the appropriation is
for the payments and the amount of the payments. The amount of
taken into income monthly during the fiscal year of the Fund.

Note F - State Distributive Fund Allocation

provides that the
Chapter 122, Article 34, Section 87 of the Illinois Revised Statutes
' Pension and
Board of Education is required to pay to the Public School Teachers
DistribuState
the
from
received
sum
the
of
excess
the
Chicago
of
Fund
nt
Retireme
tive Fund over the amount required to meet emeritus pay obligations.
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Ernst & Whinney

150 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

312/368-1800

The Board of Trustees
Public School Teachers' Pension and

Retirement Fund of Chicago
Chicago, Illinois

The
audited financial statements of Public School Teachers' Pension and
Ret irement Fund of Chicago
(the '' Fund '') and our report thereon are

presented in the preceding section of this report. The information presented
hereinafter is for purposes of additional analysis and is not required
for a
fair presentation of the financial position or results
of financial

transactions of the Fund. Such informat ion has been subj ected to
the auditing

procedures
applied in our examinations of the financial statements and, in
our opinion, is fairly stated
in all material respects in relation to the
financial statements taken as a whole
.

Su.t 9- 2/L-17Chicago, Illinois

October 30, 1986
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SCHEDULE 1

INVESTMENTS

Public School Teachers' Pension and
Retirement Fund of Chicago
August 31, 1986

Average
Description

Amortized
Cost

Original

Par

Amortized

Yield

Cost

Value

Cost %

(%)

Bonds:
United States Federal
Government agency

securities

$ 142,661,940 $142,280,150 $ 150,372,056

Canadian provincial

and municipal bonds

Public utility bonds

1,129,485

1,500,000

.1

9.5

20,887,124
99,906,301

20,827,206
98,423,872

21,243,945
120,300,000

1.0
4.7

14.3
9.2

293,457,227

289,964,998

320,648,985

13.9

10.9

418,799,615

412,905,577

440,415,000

19.9

11.5

977,096,445 $965,531,288 $1,054,479,986

46.4

11.3

910,349,902

43.2

4.2

1,887,446,347
220,598,837

89.6

10.4

7.9
7.9

100.0%

7.9

Industrial and

financial corporations
United States Treasury

obligations
Total Bonds

Common stocks
Long-term investments
Shon-term investments

12.5%

1,384,238

Railroad equipment

trust certificates

6.8%

TOTAL INVESTMENTS $2,108,045,184

The securities owned by the Fund and held in safekeeping by the Treasurer of the City of
Chicago at August 31, 1986 were inspected on a test basis by the auditors. The inspection disclosed no discrepancies. The auditors also obtained confirmations of securities
in transit at August 31, 1986 and tested purchases and sales of investments during the
year by examining brokers' advices. In addition to the examination by our auditors, the

City Treasurer has a separate audit conducted semiannually of all securities in his

safekeeping.
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SCHEDULE 2 - TAXES RECEIVABLE
Public School Teachers' Pension and
Retirement Fund of Chicago

August 31, 1986
Percent of

Gross
Levy

Uncollected
Balance

Gross Levy

Reserve
for Loss

Uncollected

and Costs

1985

$ 52,476,526
53,182,629

$ 1,855,515
22,279,971

3.5%
41.9

$1,855,515

1986

105,659,155
55,328,613

24,135,486
55,328,612

$160,987,768

$79,464,098

Levy

Year
1984

SCHEDULE 3

22.8
100.0

Uncollected
Balance Less
Reserve

$

-

2,710,500

19,569,471

4,566,015
1,388,985

19,569,471
53,939,627

$5,955,000

$73,509,098

ADMINISTRATIVE AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Public School Teachers' Pension and
Retirement Fund of Chicago

Salaries

$

Actuary fees
Auditing
Data processing'expense
Duplicating unit charge

Election expense
Employees' hospitalization expense
Insurance premium
Legalfees
Legislative expense
Maintenance of equipment

Medical fees
Membership dues, convention attendance,
etc.
Microfilm system expense
Miscellaneous office equipment purchases

and equipment rental

Office forms and supplies
Office rent and light
Postage
Printing and binding

Telephone
Trustees' expenses
Miscellaneous
TOTAL
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Year Ended August 31
1986
1985
$513,531
541,127
23,550
18,250
15,500
16,500
64,180
62,936
688

11,102
58,489
4,664
20,197
3,237

5,676
62,042
5,898
20,283
5,840

9,732
7,827
19,711
1,784

7,038
7,248
22,008
1,804

1,613

3,013

16,500
91,277
48,229
38,053
7,305
1,585
15,257

10,458
88,441
44,137
33,106
6,668
1,680
16,740
$954,229

$1090675

CERTIFICATION BY ACTUARY EMERITUS
The Board of Trustees of the

Public School Teachers' Pension and
Retirement Fund of Chicago
205 West Wacker Drive, Room 820
Chicago, Illinois 60606

.

*

Ladies and Gentlemen:
thereon
I have examined the August 31, 1986 financial statements and actuarial report
for the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago.
Fund and
In my opinion they fairly represent the financial and actuarial condition of the

were prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting and actuarial standards on bases consistent with previous years.
A. A. WEINBERG
Actuary Emeritus

I
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Public School Teachers' Pension and
Retirement

Fund of Chicago
SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION
PROVISIONS OF THE PENSION LAW
ELIGIBILITY FOR PENSION: The right to a retirement pension

(1) after 20 years of
validated service with the retirement pension, payable at age vests
55 or over; or (2) after 5
years of validated service with the pension payable at
age 62 or over.

AMOUNT OF RETIREMENT PENSION: The rate of retirem
ent pension is 1.67% of "final
average salary" for

each of the first 10 years of validated service,
for each of the
next 10 years, 2.10% for each of the next 10 years, and 2.30% for1.90%
each year above 30.
The maximum pension is 75% of final average salary or $1,500
per month, whichever is
greater.
FINAL AVERAGE SALARY DEFINED: "Final average salary"

for pension computation is
the average of the highest rates of salary for any 4 consecutive
ice within the last 10 years of service. In the case of a membe years of validated servr who receives salary in
any

school year after September 1, 1983 which exceeds the
annual

full-time salary rate
for the preceding year by more than 20%, the Board
of Education or employer shall pay
to the Fund an amount equal to the present value of the
additional service retirement
pension

resulting from such excess sala
ry.

REDUCTION IN PENSION FOR EARLY RETIREMENT
: ExcePt for retirement after 35
years of service, the

retirement pensio
reduced 1/2 of 1% for each month that n in the case of retirement prior to age 60 is
the teacher is under age 60.
EARLY RETIREMENT WITHOUT DISCOUNT: A
memb

er who is over age 55 and has 20
to 35 years of creditable service may elect to retire without
the discount for retirement
under age 60. A one-time contribution is required. The Board
of Education contributes
20%, and the teacher contributes 7%, of the retiring teache
rate, each multiplied by either the number of years the r's last full-time annual salary
teacher is under age 60 or the
numbe
r of years the teacher's validated service is less
than

35, whichever is less. The
number of employees who may retire under this option
may be limited by the Board of
Education, based on seniority in the service of the
Board of Education, but not lower
than 30% of the

eligible population.

NON-DUTY DISABILITY RETIREMENT: A disabil
ity
ent pension is payable in the
event of total and permanent disability for teachingretirem
service after 10 or more years of
service, irrespective of age. The rate of pension is
1 %% of average salary for each year
of service. Upon disability retirement after 20 years
or more of contributing service, but
under age 55, the accrued retire

ment pension is payable, discounted 1/2 of 1 % for each
month the disabled teacher is under age
55, to a minimum age of 50 years.
If total service is 20 years or more
and the member has attained age
55, the accrued
retirement pension is payable without reduction. After
25 years of service, regardless of
age, the accrued retirement pension is
payable without reduction.

DUTY DISABILITY BENEFIT: A duty-connec
ted disability benefit is provided equal to
75% of salary in effect upon total incapacity for teachin
g service as a result of an injury
sustained while in the perform

ance of teaching service. The benefit is reduce
d by
"Workmen's Compensation'
payments.
POST-RETIREMENT INCREASES: Automatic annua
l increa
of the base pension are provided. The increases accrue ses in pension equal to 3%
from the anniversary date of

retirement or the 61 st birthday, whicheve
r is later.

SURVIVORS' PENSIONS: Pensions are payable to survivo
rs of teachers and pensioners
under the following condit

ions:

Upon the death of a teacher or pensioner occurring on or
after July
mum benefit is $400 Per month to a spouse alone and $600 per month1, 1981. the maxiif there are other
dependents. Payment of a survivor's pension is conditioned
upon marriage having been
in effect at least 1 '/2 Years prior to death or retirement. on death after retiremen
t, the

total survivor's pension may not exceed the retirement or disability pension
paid to the
deceased pensioner.
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If the surviving spouse is under age 50, and no unmarried minor children under age 18
survive, payments of the survivor's pension is deferred until age 50. Remarriage of a

surviving spouse under age 55 results in a termination of pension.

REVERSIONARY PENSION: Acceptance of a reduced retirement pension can provide a
reversionary annuity for any surviving beneficiary. The election of this benefit must be
filed before retirement. The beneficiary's pension, determined by the retiring teacher,
may not be less than $40 per month or more than the member's reduced pension. If the

reversionary election was filed prior to January 1, 1984, and if the beneficiary does not
survive the retired teacher, no reversionary pension shall be payable and no change
shall be made in the rate of pension previously granted to the retired teacher.
If the reversionary option was elected on or after January 1, 1984, and the beneficiary

survives the date of retirement of the teacher but does not survive the retired teacher,
the teacher's service pension shall be restored to the full service pension amount beginning on the first day of the month next following the month in which the beneficiary dies.
If the beneficiary dies after such election but before the retirement of the teacher, such
election is void. In the case of a reversionary annuity elected on or after January 1,1984,

no reversionary annuity shall be paid if the member dies before the expiration of 730
days from the date that a written designation was filed, even if the member was receiving
a reduced annuity at the time of death.
REFUND OF CONTRIBUTIONS: Two months after permanent separation from service
(approval of resignation by the Board of Education or cancellation of teaching certificate)

and upon request, a teacher may elect to receive a refund of his total contributions and

those contributions made on his behalf, without interest. Acceptance of a refund of con-

tributions results in forfeiture of any vested rights or benefits resulting from membership
in the Fund.

DEATH BENEFITS: Upon death while in service, a refund equal to the total contributions

less contributions for survivors' pensions is payable without interest to a designated

beneficiary or the estate of the teacher. Upon death after retirement, the death benefit

consists of the excess, if any, of the total contributions over the total pension payments
Paid to the member or his beneficiary. In addition the following death benefit is payable:
Death in service. The amount of the benefit is equal to the last month's sal-

ary for each year of validated service up to 6 months' salary but not exceeding $7,500.

Death while on pension. The death benefit is equal to 6 months' salary not

to exceed $7,500 less 1/5 of the death benefit for each year or part of a year
that the member has been on pension to a minimum of $3,000.

G: Teachers are required to contribute a total of 8% of salary consisting of

~

~~

FINANCIN
post
61/2% toward retirement pension, 1% toward survivor pension, and 1/2% toward the
retirement increment. Since September, 1981, the Board of Education has paid 3'sths of
the required teacher's contribution.

The remainder of the cost of benefits is financed by (1) a separate tax levy for the Fund
in Chicago; (2) allocations by the State of Illinois from the State Distributive Fund; (3)

grants by the federal government for teachers being paid from special trusts or federal
funds; and (4) investment income.

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS RECIPROCAL ACT: The Fund complies with the Retirement
Systems Reciprocal Act (Chapter 1081/2, Article 20 of the Illinois Revised Statutes) to
nt in
Provide reciprocal benefits if a member has service credit for other public employme

Illinois.

4
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RECENT CHANGES IN THE PENSION LAW
LEGISLATION SIGNED INTO LAW JANUARY 23, 1987:

INCREASES minimum survivors pension payable on death of a contributor or annuitant
occurring after December 31,1986 to 50% of the earned retirement pension of the contributor or annuitant. On February 19, 1987 the Fund Trustees passed a resolution to

allow an annuitant to revoke a reversionary election for a spouse by written notice postmarked no later than December 31, 1987. Restoration to an unreduced pension shall be

on the first day of the month next following receipt in the pension office of the written
direction.
PROVIDES partial reimbursement of group health insurance premiums for service, dis-

ability, and survivor pensioners up to 50% of such premiums (exclusive of any amounts

paid for optional or dependent coverage) to a total annual limit of $3,000,000. This is
payable to those pensioners on the rolls September 1, 1987 and reimburses up to 50%
of the previous 12 months premiums . On February 19 , 1987 the Fund Trustees resolved
that applications for Blue Cross/Blue Shield/Major Medical from interested pensioners
will be accepted between April 15 and June 15, 1987, at which time the group must
return to regular biennial enrollments. Applications must be received in the pension

office by the 15th of the month for coverage beginning in the following month.

INCREASES minimum monthly retirement pension to $15 for each year of service to a

maximum of 30 years.
INCREASES monthly retirement pension by 8¢ multiplied by years of service credit and

again multiplied by years on pension for all pensioners retired on or before January 1,

1977.
INCREASES monthly survivors pensions by $1.00 for each full year on pension for those

survivors pensions starting on or before January 1, 1977.
PROHIBITS the Fund from investing any employee or employer contributions received
after February 1,1987 in any firm or financial institution which invests in, has any owner-

ship interest in, or loans to South African companies until the United Nations certifies
that apartheid has been abolished. However, does not require the liquidation of any

investments held on the effective date of the legislation.
On February 19, 1987, the Fund Trustees resolved to "make no further purchase of
securities in any South African affiliated companies."
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CONSULTANTS
Legal Counsel .

. Kirkland & Ellis
200 E. Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
. . . Capital Supervisors, Inc.
20 N. Clark Street, Suite 700
Chicago, Illinois 60602

Investment Advisor

Consulting Actuary................... Sandor Goldstein, F.S.A.
180 N. LaSalle St., Suite 700

Chicago, illinois 60601
4

Certified Public Accountants........... Ernst & Whinney
150 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
. . . Mr. A. A. Weinberg
29 E. Madison, Suite 1315

Actuary Emeritus ...

Chicago, Illinois 60602
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